

FILED

August 24, 2015
11:42:22 AM
CASE NUMBER: S-15-0158

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

| | | |
|--------------------------|---|---------------|
| JOHN HENRY KNOSPLER, JR, |) | |
| |) | |
| APPELLANT, |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | No. S-15-0158 |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| STATE OF WYOMING, |) | |
| |) | |
| APPELLEE. |) | |

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Appellant
Tim Newcomb, 5-2594
P.O. Box 928
170 North Fifth
Laramie, WY 82073
P: 307-761-0206
F: 307-742-7160

Attorney for Appellee
Peter K. Michael
Attorney General
123 Capitol Building
Cheyenne, WY 82002
P: (307) 777-7805

Joseph H. Low IV, 194897
The Law Firm of Joseph H. Low IV
1 World Trade Center/ Suite 800
Long Beach, CA 90831
P: 562-901-0840

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Nature of the Case 2

 B. Course of Proceedings..... 2

 C. Disposition of the Trial Court 3

 D. Statement of Relevant Facts 4

III. ARGUMENTS..... 28

ISSUE I: Should Mr. Knospler have been allowed to present to the jury, under W.R.E. 404(a)(2) and 405(b), evidence of decedent James Baldwin’s escalating criminal history and 18-counts of vehicular burglary to prove his pertinent character trait for aggression? 28

Standard of Review 28

| | |
|---|----|
| Summary of Argument | 29 |
| Argument..... | 30 |
| ISSUE II: Should Mr. Knospler have been allowed to present to the jury expert opinion testimony based on particular URLs, under W.R.E. 702, that Baldwin was the first aggressor? | |
| | 39 |
| Standard of Review | 39 |
| Summary of Argument | 40 |
| Argument..... | 41 |
| ISSUE III: Was the denial of Mr. Knospler’s requested jury instructions # 16-18 reversible error? | |
| | 48 |
| Standard of Review | 48 |
| Summary of Argument | 49 |
| Argument..... | 50 |
| ISSUE IV: Was the giving of the State’s requested jury instruction #27 reversible error? | |
| | 56 |
| Standard of Review | 56 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Summary of Argument | 56 |
| Argument..... | 57 |
| ISSUE V: Was the admission on the eve of trial of W.R.E. 404(b) testimony by Westy Gill, Chris Syverson and Crystal Mize an abuse of discretion? . | 58 |
| Standard of Review | 58 |
| Summary of Argument | 59 |
| Argument..... | 60 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 64 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 66 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Baier v. State</i> , 891 P.2d 754 (Wyo. 1995) | 34 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 6 |
| <i>Braley v. State</i> , 741 P.2d 1061 (Wyo. 1987) | 17, 24, 35, 36 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 2014 WY 104, 332 P.3d 1168 (Wyo. 2014) | 32, 33, 45 |
| <i>Bush v. State</i> , 2008 WY 108, 193 P.3d 203, (2008) | 39, 50, 69 |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 US 284, 295 (1973) | 39, 60 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) | 32, 42, 44, 52, 53, 60 |

| | |
|--|------------------------------------|
| <i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cooper v. State</i> , 2014 WY 36, 319 P.3d 914 (2014) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986) .. | 38, 39, 46, 50, 61, 63, 69 |
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... | 69 |
| <i>Drennen v. State</i> , 2013 WY 118, 311 P.3d 116 (Wyo. 2013) | 13, 33, 34, 45, 53, 59, 60, 62, 63 |
| <i>Edwards v. State</i> , 973 P.2d 41 (Wyo. 1999) | 13, 34, 36, 38, 40, 50 |
| <i>Glenn v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 2011 WY 126, 262 P.3d 177 | 40 |
| <i>Hannon v. State</i> , 2004 WY 8, 84 P.3d 320 (Wyo. 2004) | 38, 39, 46, 69 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Holloman v. State</i> , 2005 WY 25, 106 P.3d 879 (Wyo. 2005) | 37 |
| <i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 62, 63, 68 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 2015 WY 97 (Wyo. 2015)..... | 31, 43, 64 |
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2006)..... | 69 |
| <i>Mortimer v. State</i> , 161 P. 766, 711 (1916)..... | 34 |
| <i>Mortimore v. State</i> , 24 Wyo. 452, 161 P. 766 (Wyo. 1916) | 36 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 2009 WY 2, 199 P.3d 1052 (Wyo. 2009) | 31, 44, 53 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Stalcup v. State</i> , 2013 WY 114, 311 P.3d 104 (Wyo. 2013) | 20, 21, 38, 43, 46, 64, 69 |
| <i>State v. McDermott</i> , 962 P.2d 136 (Wyo. 1998) | 40, 50 |
| <i>State v. Naple</i> , 2006 WY 125, 143 P.3d 358 (Wyo. 2006) | 26, 50, 65, 66, 67, 70 |
| <i>State v. Velsir</i> , 61 Wyo. 476, 159 P.2d 371 (1945) | 36 |
| <i>Stocki v. Nunn</i> , 2015 WY 75 (Wyo. 2015)..... | 52, 53, 60, 61 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 69, 70 |
| <i>Taul v. State</i> , 862 P.2d 649 (Wyo. 1993) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 982 F.Supp. 1309 (N.D. Ill 1997) | 58 |
| <i>Vigil v. State</i> , | |
| 2004 WY 110, 98 P.3d 172 (Wyo. 2004) | 32, 42, 44, 52, 53, 60 |
| <i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , | |
| 450 US 24 (1981) | 58 |
| <i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , | |
| 2014 WY 136, 336 P.3d 1188 (2014) | 25 |
| <i>Willoughby v. State</i> , | |
| 2011 WY 92, 253 P.3d 157 (Wyo. 2011) | 26, 50, 65, 66, 67, 68, 70 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-104 | 2, 3, 26 |
| Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-602(d)(i) | 52, 53 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2509(m) | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 2251-2256 | 7 |

CHILDHOOD BESTIALITY: A POTENTIAL PRECURSOR TO ADULT INTERPERSONAL
VIOLENCE, 2010 Journal of Interpersonal Violence, Prof. Christopher
Hensley University of Tennessee Chattanooga, Dr. Suzanne Tallichet,

| | |
|--|--|
| Morehead State University Kentucky, Erik Dutkeiwica University of Tennessee Chattanooga..... | 9 |
| FED.R.EVID. 405 | 35 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. VI | 29, 38, 40, 42, 47, 63, 64 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV | 27, 29, 32, 35, 38, 39, 40, 43, 47, 50, 58, 63 |
| U.S. CONST. art. 1, §§ 9-10 | 54 |
| W.R.Cr.P. 29..... | 23 |
| W.R.E. 26.2..... | 16 |
| W.R.E. 401..... | 7, 8, 12, 20, 32, 43 |
| W.R.E. 404..... | 15, 34 |
| W.R.E. 404(a) | 1, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 28, 34, 38 |
| W.R.E. 404(a)(2)1, 12, 15, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, 48 | |
| W.R.E. 404(b) | 1, 6, 13, 16, 19, 23, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63 |
| W.R.E. 404(b)(2) | 20 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| W.R.E. 405 | 15, 27, 28, 34, 35 |
| W.R.E. 405(b)1, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, 48 | |
| W.R.E. 406..... | 21 |
| W.R.E. 702..... | 1, 39, 41, 42, 43, 47 |
| WYO. CONST. art. 1, § 35..... | 54 |
| WYO. CONST. art. 1, § 6..... | 27, 32, 35, 43 |
